



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ NLB.39/2018
Appellant : Md. Imran Hussain

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the B.D.O. Barkhetri Dev. Block, Narayanpur,

Mukalmua, Dist. Nalbari, Assam

Date of hearing : 29-05-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29-05-2018

Both the parties are absent without any intimation. The matter is taken up for consideration based on record. The Commission vide order dated 5-4-2018 had directed the B.D.O., Barkhetri Dev. Block to show cause U/S. 21 of the RTI Act, 2005 at to why penalty should not be imposed on him for non-compliance of order dt. 12-10-2017. If for any reason he is unable to comply the order, he was directed to make a written submission stating reasons thereof before the Commission within 21 days from the date of receipt of the order.

In view of absence of both the parties it is not known whether the B.D.O., Barkhetri Dev. Block has meanwhile furnished the information to the petitioner.

The Commission therefore directs the B.D.O., Barkhetri Dev. Block to inform the Commission about action taken by him or whether he furnished the required information to the petitioner, if not already furnished, furnish the same within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order. Furnish copy of this order to the petitioner.

Sd/-

(NiluferAlamHazarika,IAS(Retd.))
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Joint Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NLB. 39/2018/18

Dtd. 29-05-2018.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the B.D.O. Barkhetri Dev. Block, Narayanpur, Mukalmua, Dist. Nalbari, Pin 781126, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Office of the C.E.O., Nalbari Zilla Parishad, Dist. Nalbari, Pin 781335, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner Md. Imran Hussain, S/O Hakim Ali, Vill. Lasima, P.O. Lasima, P.S. Mukalmua, Dist. Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781312, M/No. 8638283870 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission